

## Macomb County Executive Mark A. Hackel

Mark F. Deldin Chief Deputy County Executive

Name of Board/Commission: Macomb County Ethics Board

**Appointing Authority:** County Executive nomination with Board of

Commissioners approval

Origin: Section 2.4 Home Rule Charter of Macomb County

## **Function**

The Ethics Board ensures all public Servants (elected officials, appointed officials, employees) and vendors doing business with Macomb County comply with all laws and policies of county government. The Board is responsible for preparing educational materials regarding applicable ethical standards, conduct training programs for public servants, render advisory opinions when requested, develop and implement rules of procedure to receive complaints, investigate allegations, and render determinations regarding ethical violations in accordance with the Home Rule Charter of Macomb County and Enrolled Ordinance No. 2011-10.

**Membership Composition:** 5 members. Members must be qualified Macomb

County electors, appointed to serve for staggered terms without compensation and have not been employed by Macomb County as public servants

for the preceding two years, if ever.

**Term:** 5 years, with terms of not more than two members

expiring in any one year

Meeting Schedule: As announced